Senate Bill 580

Published December 29, 1965.

## CHAPTER 473

AN ACT to create 66.904 (1) (a) 7 of the statutes, relating to prior service credits under the Wisconsin retirement fund for employes of participating municipalities other than the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

66.904 (1) (a) 7 of the statutes is created to read:

66.904 (1) (a) 7. Notwithstanding any other provision of this section, any participating municipality other than the state may grant prior service credits to any participant who has been employed by such participating municipality for not less than 15 years (whether before or after the effective date for such participating municipality) but who, as a result of action by the governing body of such participating municipality, was not an employe of such participating municipality on the effective date, provided that such participant returned to the employment of such participating municipality within 3 years following such effective date. When a participating municipality desires to grant any such prior service credits the governing body of the participating municipality shall so certify to the fund and shall furnish all information necessary to make a determination of the amount of such credits.

Approved December 15, 1965.